SHOP VAGUUM GART

Make your shop vacuum easier to move around, plus create
storage for hoses and other accessories, with this handy vacuum
cart. It’s sized to hold a 16-gallon shop vacuum, and offers lots
of additional storage space. You can build one easily using a
couple of 1x3 boards and a half-sheet of plywood.

©2017 Kreg® Tool Company / BuildSomething®. All Rights Reserved.



Directions

1 Make the Bottom

Cut the Bottom to size from 3/4" sanded plywood, as shown in the cut diagram. Set your
pocket-hole jig for 3/4"-thick material, and then drill pocket holes at the locations shown.

| 2"‘5:_7 111/2" > [+—F6 I112"::} o
1 o 00 0 0

20" — Cart Bottom

21"

3/4"~l—|
29 1/4™ >

2 Add the Side Panels

Cut two Side Panels to size from 3/4" sanded plywood as shown in the cut diagram. Attach the Side
Panels to the Bottom, at the locations shown, using 1 1/4" coarse-thread pocket-hole screws. Make
sure the Sides are flush with the Bottom as noted in the illustration.

/ Cart Bottom

Side Panel

Flush side
at bottom
and back




3 Make Bin Sides

Cut two Bin Sides to size from 3/4" sanded plywood as shown in the cut diagram. Drill pocket holes
at the locations shown.

j3f4"

Bin Side

J ) )]

51/2"

4 Attach the Bin Sides
Now you can attach the Bin Sides. They are positioned between the two Side Panels. Secure them to
the Side Panels and to the Bottom using 1 1/4" coarse-thread pocket-hole screws.

Bin Side
Cart Bottom
Bin Side

Side Panel



https://www.buildsomething.com/webres/Plans/Images/AE5A59971E043F56D28C7E9BB9FFFA456458A4D5051395B9.jpg

5 Make the Shelf Bottoms

Cut two Shelf Bottoms to size from 3/4" sanded plywood, as shown in the cut diagram. Drill pocket
holes at the locations shown.

11/4"

— J =1

512" Shelf Bottom

= O =

6 Add the Shelf Ends

Cut four Shelf Ends to size from a 1x3 board, as shown in the cutting diagram. Secure two Shelf Ends
to each Shelf Bottom using 1 1/4" coarse-thread pocket-hole screws, as shown.

r/zo..//w
Shelf End

Shelf Bottom

Shelf End



https://www.buildsomething.com/webres/Plans/Images/AE5A59971E043F562A5A9F9A8482F74AF9EE7402BB42C56E.jpg
https://www.buildsomething.com/webres/Plans/Images/AE5A59971E043F562A5A9F9A8482F74A70270C3DC0915E88.jpg

7 Attach the Shelves

Set the upper shelf assembly in place so it is flush at the top and edges of the Side Panels, as shown,
and then secure it using 1 1/4" coarse-thread pocket-hole screws. Position the second shelf
assembly at the location shown, and secure it using 1 1/4" coarse-thread pocket-hole screws, as
well.

Flush shelf

at top and side( Shelf Assembly

9 3/8"

e Shelf Assembly

8 Add an End Rail to the Bottom
Cut the End Rail to size from a 1x3 board as shown in the cutting diagram. Position the End Rail as
shown, and then secure it with 1 1/4" coarse-thread pocket-hole screws.

End Rail F\ZO"

]

S Flush End Rail

at end and bottom



https://www.buildsomething.com/webres/Plans/Images/AE5A59971E043F562A4A17B7394E6CC10CC3974C153B66E8.jpg
https://www.buildsomething.com/webres/Plans/Images/AE5A59971E043F562A4A17B7394E6CC1E6CEEBD12F456651.jpg

9 Add Side Rails to the Bottom

Cut two Side Rails to size from a 1x3 board, as shown in the cutting diagram. Then position the Side
Rails as shown, and secure them to the Bottom using 1 1/4" coarse-thread pocket-hole screws.
Drive two 1 1/4" coarse-thread pocket-hole screws through each Side Rail and into the end of the
End Rail, as well to reinforce this joint.

Side Rail

End Rail % Side Rail

o

10 Make the Cord and Hose Holder Parts

Cut two Cord Cleats and two Hose Cleats to length from 1x3 boards as shown in the cut diagram.
Drill pocket holes in the two Hose Cleats and the two Cord Cleats at the locations shown, and then
set them aside for the moment. Cut two Hose Stops to size as shown in the cut diagram. For the two
Cord Stops, cut them oversized, as shown in the cut diagram. Starting with oversize pieces allows
you to clamp them to the edge of a work surface while you cut the radius on the end using a jigsaw.
Lay out and cut the radius on each Cord Stop and Hose Stop, sand the cut ends smooth, and then
cut each Cord Stop to final length. Finally, drill pilot holes in the Hose and Cord Stops at the
locations shown.

38" « 114"
ju
— Pilot T
212" Hose Cleat Holes Hose Stop 4—*—{
> - 11/4" Rad. —— 114"
v

1/2"

Li?n ‘!IZ"4>J L—S 12—

Holes

Lz 112"J L—z 12"

212" Cord Cleat ot < Cord Stop

o L



https://www.buildsomething.com/webres/Plans/Images/AE5A59971E043F56748E7EF440584C55B6B6C573C9BE756D.jpg

11 Assemble the Cord and Hose Holders

Secure the Cord Cleats to the Cord Stops, and the Hose Cleats to the Hose Stops, using glue and
1 1/4" coarse-thread pocket-hole screws, as shown.

This edge

Cord Stop to Side Panel

This edge to
Side Panel

Hose Cleat

Hose Stop

12 Attach the Holders

Secure the cord holders and hose holders to each Side Panel at the locations shown using glue and
1 1/4" coarse-thread pocket-hole screws.

10"

81/2"

Cord Cleat Right Side

Hose Cleat

Left Side



https://www.buildsomething.com/webres/Plans/Images/AE5A59971E043F56748E7EF440584C554D5B1CC27D1028DE.jpg
https://www.buildsomething.com/webres/Plans/Images/AE5A59971E043F562217B215C95549179ED25078CF12FAAC.jpg

13 Add the Casters and Finish

Secure the Casters to the Bottom Panel at the locations shown using #12 x 3/4" pan-head wood
screws. With those on, you can decide if you want to apply a finish. You certainly don’t need to, but
adding a simple coat of oil will help protect the wood and keep it looking better over the long haul.
After that, load up you shop vacuum (we removed the casters from the vacuum), and add all of the
accessories you want to keep on your cart.

- -

ZRIC 00 [

— Cart Bottom \

Secure Casters to
Bottom with #8 x 3/4"
pan-head wood screws
(screw size may very

per caster)

Tools Used:
(1) Circular Saw (corded) (1) Pocket-Hole Jig
(1) Drill (cordless) (1) Sander
(1) Jigsaw (1) up to 16-gallon Shop Vacuum
(1) Miter Saw (1) Square

(1) Tape Measure
Materials Required:
Wood Products:

(1) 3/4" Thick, Half Sheet, Plywood (2) 1x3, 96" Board

Hardware/Supplies:
(65) 1 1/4" coarse-thread pocket-hole screws (4) 3" swivel locking casters

(16) #12 x 3/4" pan-head wood screws (1) wood glue


https://www.buildsomething.com/webres/Plans/Images/AE5A59971E043F562217B215C95549172D890B2C152E03CA.jpg

Parts/Cut List:

(1) Cart Bottom, 3/4" x 20" x 29 1/4" plywood
(2) Side Panel, 3/4" x 7" x 30" plywood

(2) Bin Side, 3/4" x5 1/2" x 20" plywood

(2) Shelf Bottom, 3/4" x 5 1/2" x 20" plywood
(4) Shelf End, 3/4" x 2 1/2" x 20" pine

3/4" x 48" x 48" plywood

(1) End Rail, 3/4" x 2 1/2" x 20" pine

(2) Side Rail, 3/4" x 2 1/2" x 23" pine

(2) Hose Cleat, 3/4"x 2 1/2" x 3 1/2" pine
(2) Hose Stop, 3/4"x2 1/2" x5 1/2" pine
(2) Cord Cleat, 3/4"x21/2"x2 1/2" pine
(2) Cord Stop, 3/4"x21/2"x2 1/2" pine

20" 20" +

51/2" Bin Side Shelf Bottom 51/2"
512" Bin Side Shelf Bottom 512"

e Side Panel

TI' Side Panel

30" |
20" Cart Bottom
29 1/4"
Hose Cleat
1x 3 x 96" pine %c——x—s 112
3 End Rail Side Rail Side Rail l l | )

21i2*

23"

20"

1 x 3 x 96" pine

2 112}:

23"

312"

N Hose Stop

412"

Shelf End

Shelf End

Shelf End

Shelf End

Cord Cleat —\ «—sl2 12"

20"

20"

20"

20"

2 1/2"— -

Cord Stop
(cut oversize - 4 1/2")

Attention: Almost any do-it-yourself project involves risk of some sort. Your tools, materials, and skills will vary, as

will the conditions at your project site. BuildSomething has made every effort to be complete and accurate in the

instructions of certified plans. BuildSomething will not assume any responsibility or liability for damages or losses

sustained or incurred in the course of your project or in the use of the item you create. Always follow the

manufacturer's operating instructions in the use of tools, check and follow your local building codes, and observe

all commonly accepted safety precautions. We strive to be accurate, but reserve the right to correct any errors.

Copyright © 2017 buildsomething.com.



https://www.amazon.com/bayite-Packs-Swivel-Caster-Wheels/dp/B01N55Y6VZ/ref=sr_1_4?rps=1&ie=UTF8&qid=1490193497&sr=8-4&keywords=3+swivel+locking+casters&refinements=p_85%3A2470955011

	Shop Vacuum Cart Cover
	Shop Vacuum Cart with Onboard Storage - buildsomething



